

# No. 18-163

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

GERALD SCOTT,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DEFENSE ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Thomas C. Goldstein  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
202-362-0636  
tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
I. NEW YORK FIRST DEGREE MANSLAUGHTER IS NOT AN ACCA PREDICATE .....	6
A. First Degree Manslaughter Can Be Committed In New York With No Action At All .....	6
B. Crimes That Require Zero Action On The Part Of The Defendant— Like First Degree Manslaughter In New York—Are Not Predicates Under The ACCA’s Force Clause .....	11
C. Congress Has Had Multiple Opportunities To Amend The ACCA In The Face Of Seemingly Unsatisfying Results And Chosen Not To Do So .....	16
II. NEW YORK FIRST-DEGREE MANSLAUGHTER IS NOT A PREDICATE UNDER THE CAREER OFFENDER GUIDELINES .....	18
A. The Crime Does Not Fit Within The Definition Of Generic Voluntary Manslaughter Or Generic Murder .....	20
B. New York First Degree Manslaughter Does Not Fit Within The Definition Of Generic Aggravated Assault .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Descamps v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 254 (2013).....19

*Johnson v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... *passim*

*Leocal v. Ashcroft*,  
543 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 11, 12

*Mathis v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)..... 16, 17

*Matthews v. Barr*,  
927 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019) .....6

*Moncrieffe v. Holder*,  
569 U.S. 184 (2013)..... 9, 10

*Neal v. United States*,  
516 U.S. 284 (1996).....17

*People v. Steinberg*,  
595 N.E.2d 845 (N.Y. 1992)..... *passim*

*People v. Wong*,  
619 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 1993)..... 8, 9, 10, 27

*Shepard v. United States*,  
544 U.S. 13 (2005)..... 16, 17

*Taylor v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 575 (1990)..... 17, 23

*United States v. Castillo*,  
896 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2018) .....24

*United States v. Aparicio-Soria*,  
740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) .....9

*United States v. Castleman*,  
572 U.S. 157 (2014)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

*United States v. Covington*,  
880 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2018) .....15

<i>United States v. Drummond</i> , 925 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 924 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Kroll</i> , 918 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Leaverton</i> , 895 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 916 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 542 F.3d 959 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 954 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 893 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 880 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 16(a) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1112(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	16

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....11  
 18 U.S.C. § 3559(e) .....18  
 N.Y. Penal Law § 125.20(1) ..... 7, 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

**Other Authorities**

40 Am. Jur. 2d *Homicide*, Westlaw (database updated Aug. 2020).....21  
 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* (3d ed. 2017) .....24  
 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law*, Westlaw  
 (3d ed. database updated Oct. 2019).....20  
 Model Penal Code § 1.13.....27  
 Model Penal Code § 2.01 .....27  
 Model Penal Code § 211.1(2)(a).....25  
 Ninth Cir. Jury Instructions Comm., *Manual of Model Criminal Jury  
 Instructions for the District Courts of the Ninth Circuit*  
 (2010 ed., updated May 2020) .....21  
 U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2016)..... 18, 19
